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Penny St. Louis Littell- Director ofPlanning and Urban Development 
Marge Schmuckal. Zoning Administrator 

December 21,2009 

Barbara Vestal
 
Chester & Vestal - Attorneys at Law
 
107 Congress Street
 
Portland, Maine 041 01
 

RE:	 145 and 147 Cumberland Avenue - 022-L-0 17 (the "Property") - R-6 Zone 

Dear Barbara: 

I am in receipt of your request for review of a functional division of land for the Property. 
The Property currently has two separate buildings. One is a retail bakery use and one is a 
legal four residential unit structure. 

The proposed functional division of land is being requested using the criteria and test 
outlined in the Maine Law case Keith v. Saco River Corridor Commission. 

The preliminary criteria described under Keith, are described at 464 A.2d 152: 
(i)	 The structures were in existence prior to the zoning ordinance. This 

criterion is being met. Evidence has been submitted showing both 
structures were built well before June 5, 1957, the basis of the current land 
use zoning ordinance. 

(ii)	 From that time to the present they were separately used and occupied. 
This criterion is being met as shown by submitted assessor's evidence. 

(iii)	 Each structure is served by its own utilities and sewage disposal systems. 
Submitted with this request are individual bills for only the retaillbakery 
structure for electricity (Central Maine Power), water and sewer (Portland 
Water District) and gas (Unitil). It is assumed that there is another set of 
individual bills for only the four residential unit structure. 

The test which the Law Court applied to determine whether the property in Keith was 
allowable to be divided appears at 464 A.2d 155: 

(i)	 The use reflects the "nature andpurpose" ofthe use prevailing when the 
zoning legislation took effect. The prevailing use of the structures when 
the 1957 zoning went into effect as evidenced by the pre-1957 assessor's 
records show that one structure was a "store" and the other structure was a 
four unit residential building. 
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(ii)	 The use created will not be different in quality or character, as well as in 
degree, from the original use. There is no new use existing or proposed for 
either of the two structures on the Property. There have been no 
enlargements to either structure as evidenced by the assessor's records. 
The retaillstorelbakery has not been changed in quality or character. 

(iii)	 The current use is not dtfferent in kind, in its effect on the neighborhood, 
from the original use. The existing use and past use for both structures are 
no different as outlined in the submittal letter. There would be no 
different effect on the neighborhood with the continued uses as outlined. 

Therefore this office has determined that this land can be functionally divided as allowed 
under Keith v. Saco River Corridor Commission. As a follow up, this office would like a 
copy of the new deeds and a survey if created. 

It is also noted that this one division of the Property is exempt from subdivision review as 
Portland and the State ordinances only regulated the division of property into 3 or more 
lots within a 5 year period. 

Very truly yours, 

""~L i'l\t\\l<-kL.iL 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 

Cc:	 Penny Littell, Director of Planning and Urban Development 
Danielle West-Chuhta, Corporation Counsel 
file 
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CHESTER & VESTAL
 
A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIA nON
 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
 

EDWIN P. CHESTER 707 Congress Streett Portland, Maine 04707 Telephone (207) 772-7426 
BARBARA A. VESTAL Fax (207) 761-5822 
CAROLINE WILSHUSEN chester@chesterandvesta/.com 

vestal@chesterandvestal.com 
wiIshusen@chesterandvestal.com 

December 10, 2009 
Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Re: 145 and 147 Cumberland Avenue, Portland, Maine; Tax Asses~or's Lot 22~'L-i '7" 
1 ' 

L. 

Dear Marge: 

Please accept this letter as a request for a determination that the properties at 145 and 147 
Cumberland Avenue were functionally divided prior to June 5, 1957 and thus may lawfully be 
conveyed to separate owners with current uses continued, despite the fact that have been in comn10n 
ownership since prior to June 5, 1957. Enclosed is a check payable to the City of Portland in the 
amount of $150.00 as the fee. 

I represent Julie and Lloyd Bailey, owners of 145 and 147 Cumberland Avenue. They 
currently rent the little storefront building at 147 Cumberland Avenue to Katie Capron, the 
proprietor of Katie Made Bakery. They would like to sell 147 Cumberland to Katie Capron, and 
sell the separate 4-unit apartment building at 145 Cumberland to another purchaser. As 
proposed, nothing about 147 CUlnberland Avenue would change except that there would be an 
owner occupant rather than a tenant occupant. The bakery would continue to operate as it does 
now. 

I understand that in a prior meeting with you and others the possibilities of applying for a 
contract zone or of converting the two structures to a condominium form of ownership were 
discussed. After reviewing the situation and talking with you, I subsequently proposed a third 
option: a finding that there has been a functional division of the property consistent with Keith 
v. Saco River Corridor Commission. I detailed that third approach in a letter to Penny Littell 
dated November 30, 2009 (copy attached). I understand that Penny Littell and Danielle West­
Chuhta have reviewed that letter and decided that it is, in fact, appropriate for you to evaluate the 
proposed separate conveyances under the functional division theory. 

As you know, the functional division doctrine basically holds that if at the time that a zoning 
law is enacted there exists a parcel of land under common ownership which is occupied by more than 
one building, and if at that time and continuously since that time the buildings were factually utilized 
as separate entities (e.g., separate uses, separate occupants, separate utilities), then they may be 
divided and conveyed separately. Keith v. Saco River Corridor Commission, 464 A.2d 150, 154 
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(1983). The accident of being in common ownership at the time the land use ordinance was enacted 
will not prevent a subsequent division of the lot and conveyance of the buildings to separate owners. 

The two buildings at 145-147 Cumberland Avenue have existed on that lot since well prior to 
1957, one a four-family residential structure (145) and the other a business structure (147). The 
"Real Estate Assessment Record" for the parcel 22-L-17 which appears to be from approximately 
1950 consists of 2 separate cards, one for the store at 147 Cumberland and one for the 4 unit 
apartment building at 145 Cumberland (copies attached). The store is listed with an age of 27, vvhile 
the apartrnent building is listed with an age of 36. The photograph of 147 Cumberland in the tax 
records (copy attached) indicates its date of construction as 1924, and shows a pre-1957 structure 
which is virtually unchanged from its present day appearance. 

The property identified as 22-L-17 is currently owned by Lloyd H. Bailey, Jr. pursuant to a 
deed to him from Lucia Lombardo dated November 1, 1995 and recorded in the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Book 12195, Page 326. Vincenzo and Lucia Lombardo had owned the property 
since prior to the enactment of Portland's zoning ordinance, having acquired it on October 18,1955 
by deed from Carl Kopel recorded in the Registry in Book 2257, Page 128. Copies are attached. 

A scan of the Portland City Directory in 5-year increments confirms that the store at 147 
Cumberland Avenue has been used for business purposes since before 1930. The 1930 and 1940 City 
Directories list it as a shoe repair shop. In 1950, 1955, 1956 and 1957 it is listed as a sign painter's 
shop. Subsequent directories list it as Apostolic Church Alliance (1960), Emanuel Temple Revival 
Center (1965), Meatland Market (1970, 1975), Izikson Kosher Meat Market (1980, 1985), Sillis 
Deli (1990), Bongo Pizza (1996), Barbeque Bobs (2000). Katie Made Bakery has been a tenant since 
2000 or 2001. 

The utilities for the two buildings are separate. Attached are copies of gas, electricity and 
waterlsevver bills showing separate) metering and accounts for 147 Cumberland Avenue. 

Even though the property is currently zoned R-6, the structure at 147 Cumberland Avenue 
was built for and has continued to be used for business purposes. Portland's land use ordinance 
provides for the continuation of any lawful use of buildings existing on June 5,1957, stating the use 
of the building may by,~qn!iJl~~d ~~n. though the use of the building does not conform to the zoning /
ordinance provisions. (14-38f).£I"'Similarly, Keith supports treating a nonconforming use as 
grandfathered for purposes of a functional division when the use reflects the nature and purpose of the 
use prevailing when the zoning legislation took effect; when the use created is not different in quality, 
character or degree from the original use; and when the current use is not different in kind in its effect 
on the neighborhood. (Keith, 155) 

The proposed use can meet all of these tests. The use prevailing in 1957, a sign painter's shop, 
is not different in nature or purpose than the current small bakery use. Both are business uses. The 
current use is not different in quality, character or degree from the original use; both businesses had 
to be relatively modest operations due to the small size of the facility. The entire first floor of the 
store is only 434 square feet; there is also some basement storage. Similarly, the current bakery use is 
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not different in kind in its effect on the neighborhood from the 1957 use. The external effects of both 
are negligible. Any traffic generated by the business is insignificant in relation to the total volum.e of 
traffic passing the storefront on that portion of Cumberland Avenue. There are essentially no 
emissions, there is modest lighting, and any slight odors from the bakery are no doubt more pleasant 
than the paints in use in 1957. The physical impact is the same now as it was in 1957; the structure is 
essentially unchanged. 

The Keith Court suggests that in dividing the lot, it is proper to include within the respective 
boundaries the structure plus suitable curtilages of land as had been used by tenants prior to and since 
the enactment of the Act. (Keith, 155). The proposed division at 147 and 145 Cumberland Avenue 
will include with the storefront the land which has traditionally been divided off from the residential 
apartment building by a retaining \\-,C!ll and a fence, and will set off all of the rest of the parcel for the 
apartment building. A surveyorfwill b..~hir..~g to create appropriate legal descriptions for use in the 
conveyance. 

Based upon the foregoing and the attachments, I respectfully request that you find that tax 
assessor parcel 22-L-17 meets the. standards for a functional division occurring prior to and 
continuing after June 5,1957 such that the store at 147 Cumberland Avenue and the 4-unit apartment 
building at 145 Cumberland Avenue may lawfully be divided from each other and conveyed to 
separate owners, with a continuation of the business use of the existing building at 147 Cumberland 
Avenue and the 4-unit residential use of the building at 145 Cumberland Avenue allowed as lawful, 
grandfathered uses. If you concur, I request that you sign one copy of this letter and return it to Jme. 

Very truly yours, 

BAV/om 
Enclosures 
cc: Danielle West-Chuhta 

Julie Bailey 

I, Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator for the City of Portland, verify that I have 
reviewed the above letter and the related attachments and I concur that tax assessor parcel 22-L··17 
meets the standards for a functional division occurring prior to and continuing after June 5, 1957 such 
that the store at 147 Cumberland Avenue and the 4-unit apartment building at 145 Cumberland 
Avenue may lawfully be divided from each other and conveyed to separate owners, with a 
continuation of the business use of the existing building at 147 Cumberland Avenue and the 4-unit 
residential use of the building at 145 Cumberland Avenue allowed as lawful, grandfathered uses. 

. I 

Dated: IIL/~! I ell · , C" 



Cl-IESTER & VESTAL
 
A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIA TlON
 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
 

EDWIN P. CHESTER 107 Congress Street Portland, Maine 04101 Telephone (207) 772-7426 
BARBARA A. VESTAL Fax (207) 761-5822 
CAROLINE WlLSHUSEN chester@chesterandvestal.com 

vesta I@chesterandvestal.com 
wiIshusen@chesterandvestal.com 

November 30, 2009 
Penny St. Louis Littell 
Director of Planning and Urban Development 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Re: 145 and 147 Cumberland Avenue, Portland, Maine 

Dear Penny: 

Thank you for speaking with me concerning the proposed division of the lot at 145-147 
Curuberland Avenue. The intent is to allow the separate conveyance of 147 Cumberland Avenue to 
the owner of Katie Made Bakery, the current occupant. In an e-mail dated November 18th

, I 
suggested that you consider allowing the conveyance under the functional division doctrine as 
articulated in Keith v. Saco River Corridor Commission (464 A.2d 150 (1983). As I understand it 
frOln our conversation, you have no concerns about continuing the nonconforming use as 
grandfathered, but have reservations about whether the law extends so far as to support the physical 
division of the parcel when it will result in the creation of a small, undersized lot. I agreed to review 
the relevant codes and cases to address your concern. 

In reviewing Maine law, I believe application of the functional division doctrine frequently 
produces precisely this result - the approval of the conveyance of individual buildings on lots which 
do not otherwise meet the relevant frontage or dimensional requiren1ents. The functional division 
doctrine basically holds that if at the time that a zoning lavv is enacted there exists a parcel of land 
under COInn10n ownership which is occupied by more than one building, and if at that time and 
continuously since that time the buildings were factually utilized as separate entities (e.g., separate 
uses, separate occupants, separate utilities), then they may be divided and conveyed separately. 
(Keith, 1S4) The accident of being in common ownership at the tin1e the land use ordinance was 
enacted will not prevent a subsequent division of the lot and conveyance of the buildings to separate 
owners. It is the separately used and occupied building (together with the land used by its occupant) 
which is grandfathered, not the relationship of the building's occupant to the owner of the land. (Id.) 
The Law Court held that a mere change from tenant occupancy to owner occupancy of such a 
nonconforming property is not a change of use, nor is it an extension, expansion or enlargement of a 
nonconforming use. (Keith, p. 155) 

In Keith the parcel which predated the passage of the Saco River Corridor Act ("'the Act") 
held a total of three buildings -- one building with two dwelling units and two additional buildings 
each containing one dwelling unit. Those three buildings ""together with appropriate curtilage, were 
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separately occupied and used by tenants." Each of the three buildings was served by its own utility 
and sewage disposal system. The Law Court approved of the division of the original parcel of land 
into four separate lots, three lots containing one building each and a fourth vacant lot. It approved the 
separation into four lots even though the Law Court observed that none of the three lots occupied by a 
building could conform to the aggregate frontage and setback requirements of the Act. That inability 
to conform to those dinlensional requirements was the very reason the owner had applied to the 
Commission for an official determination of the legality of the proposed separate conveyances. (Id. 
154). 

The Keith Court notes that the Saco River Corridor Act does not purport to regulate land 
subdivisions (Id., 156) and that the Saco' s Planning Board had already determined that the proposed 
division into 4 lots was exempt from its subdivision review. The Act does, however, have as one of 
its general purposes to prevent the overcrowding of land. Despite this purpose, the Keith Court found 
the multiple buildings on one lot were grandfathered and could be separately conveyed. Without 
making a distinction between uses and buildings, it explained: 

Also, the central point to be kept in mind when dealing with nonconforming buildings or uses 
is, that it is the building or the land that is "grandfathered" and not the owner. ... Once a 
nonconforming use or building is shown to exist, neither is affected by the user's title or 
possessory rights in relation to the owner of the land.... Where a nonconformity legally 
exists, it is a vested right which adheres to the land or building itself and the right is not 
forfeited by a purchaser who takes with knowledge of the regulations which are inconsistent 
with the existing use. (Keith, 154, citations omitted) 

In holding that the "mere change from tenant occupancy to owner occupancy" was not a prohibited
 
extension, expansion or enlargement of the previously existing nonconforming buildings, structures
 
or use, the Keith Court stated:
 

The only real difference in the change contemplated by the division and sale of the three 
reference lots is a change in ownership. Without clear language to the contrary, we cannot 
infer a legislative intendment from any of the provisions of the Saco River Corridor 
legislation which would prohibit the separate conveyance of parcels of land on which 
nonconforming buildings or structures have previously and continuously been factually 
treated separately, as in the instant case, simply because they happened to exist in common 
ownership at the time the zoning law was enacted.... In the instant case, the three 
nonconforming buildings preexisted the legislation. (Keith, 154-155) 

The proposed division of 145 and 147 Cumberland Avenue presents in a similar posture. Two 
buildings have existed on that lot since well prior to 1957, one a four-family dwelling and the other a 
C0111nlercial structure. Itsdiyi.sion is also exempt fronl subdivision review as Portland's subdivision 

. ordinance only regulat~s-the.division into 3or more Iotswithin 5 years. In this instance, only t~~ -i;ts 
will be created. Portland's zoning ordinance has purposes sinlilar to the Saco River Corridor 
legislation - among others to ensure adequate light and air, and to prevent overcrowding of land. (14­
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46) However, those purposes do not override the grandfathered status; Portland's land use ordinance 
provides for the continuation of any lawful use of buildings existing on June 5, 1957, stating the use 
of the building may be continued even though the use of the building does not conform to the zoning 
ordinance provisions. (14-381) Sin1ilarly, Portland's land use code does not have any specific 
language which would prohibit the separate conveyance of nonconforming buildings or structures 
which have been factually treated as separate. (Some provisions may require the merger of vacant 
lots prior to construction, but to the best of my knowledge no provisions apply to the merger of lots 
already occupied by structures). 

This functional division doctrine has previously used in Portland. For example in 1998 the 
Board of .Appeals approved the separate conveyance of two separate residential structures located on 
a single parcel at 21 and 23 North Street. They had been in comn10n ownership since prior to 1957. 
A small single family house located at rear of the lot was divided from a separate four-unit structure 
located on the front of the lot. The resulting 1,920 square foot lot for the single family house was 
approved despite the fact that it has no street frontage and was unable meet then current setback, 
minimum lot size or other dimensional requirements. The Board of Appeals found that the two 
structures had been functionally divided prior to 1956 because they were rented to separate tenants, 
were occupied separately, and had separate utilities. The only change proposed was a change in 
ownership, which was deemed allowable. The sale of the small single family house is recorded in 
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 13898, Page 118. 

Elsewhere in Maine, in Wickenden v. Luboshutz (401A.2d 995 (1980)) the Law Court 
approved a finding by Rockport's Board of Appeals that it was permissible to divide a parcel which 
contained two dwelling units in two separate structures into two separate lots. The structures, both 
located on a single 70,000 square feet parcel, predated the enactment of the land use ordinance. The 
ordinance established a 40,000 square foot n1inimum lot size. Finding that the dwellings had separate 
water supplies, septic systen1s, electricity, refrigeration, and parking and were occupied by separate 
households, the court approved division into two separate, 35,000 square foot undersized lots because 
no change was sought in the structures. As lawfully existing nonconforming uses in which the only 
change proposed was in the ownership, division into two separate lots was appropriate. 

A question remains as to how to establish the boundaries of the new lots. The Keith Court did 
not question the propriety of establishing the boundaries for the three lots based upon actual use. 
Those boundaries were established by including with each structure suitable curtilages of land as had 
continuously functionally been used by tenants prior to and since the enactment of the Act. (Keith, 
155). The proposed division at 147 and 145 CUlnberland Avenue would include with the storefront 
the land which has traditionally been divided off from the residential apartn1ent building by a 
retaining wall and a fence, and would set off all of the rest of the parcel for the apartment building. 

It should be noted that Keith does articulate a test for which property containing a 
nonconforn1ing use can be treated as grandfathered or exempted, thus eligible for treatment as a use 
which pre-existed the land use regulation: "( 1) whether the use reflects the 'nature and purpose' of the 
use prevailing when the zoning legislation took effect; (2) whether there is created a use different in 
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quality or character, as well as in degree, from the original use, or (3) whether the current use is 
different in kind in its effect on the neighborhood." (Keith, 155). Presumably, it would be allowed if 
the answer to (1) is affirmative and (2) and (3) are negative. If the use has been unlawfully extended, 
expanded or enlarged, from that which existed prior to the legislative enactment it may not qualify as 
a functional division. But it may be treated as an allowable functional division if the only change 
proposed is from a tenant occupant to an owner occupant, or from one owner to another. As the 
Keith Court explains: 

Had the Keith holdings as functionally divided been owned by three different individuals at 
the time of the Act and each of them desired to convey his separate lot, there would be no 
zoning impediment to the sale. We cannot see wherein a different result should obtain simply 
because all the already functionally divided lots are owned by only one person. (Keith, 156) 

It is unlikely that there are currently many lots in Portland with two or more structures on the lot 
which are functionally separate and which contain uses which have not significantly changed in 
nature, quality, character, degree or effect since 1957. However, where they do exist, it seems like it 
is in the best interest of the City to allow them to be conveyed separately to appropriate owner 
occupants with a strong interest in fostering that use rather than requiring that they continue to be 
occupied by tenants. 

If we are agreed upon the applicability of this functional division doctrine to the proposed 
division, [ will prepare a detailed request for review by Marge Schmuckal with the pertinent facts and 
attachments. I look forward to hearing from you. 

Yery truly yours, 

Barbara A. Vestal 

BAY/om 
Enclosure 
cc: Danielle West-Chuhta 

Julie Bailey 
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CITY OF PORTLAND, 1'v1AINE 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: Patrie Santene, Chairperson, Board of Appeals 

FROM: Charles A. Lane, Associate Corporation Counsel 

DATE: June 1,2004 

RE: 13-1 9 Noy'es Street - Functional Division 1'1~.ft( /-I.q rY1]jt.L
1tJWU ~2J;q 

One of the matters before the Board on Thursday evening, June 3, is Joel Richard's request for
 
approval of a functional division of his property on Noyes Street. The Board has addressed this same
 
issue a nun1ber of times in the past) and it will recall that the leading Iv1aine case is Keith v. SaG{)
 
River Corridor Commission, 464 A.2d 150e~ ­

The Keith cowi applied three criteria to enable it to reach a point where it could apply a tlu'ee part
 
test.
 

Criteria 

The criteria are described at 464 A.2d 152:	 L 
j 

X-

Ci) the structures were in existence prior to the zoning ordinance;VO ./ .. 
(ii) from that time to the present they were separately used and occupied; and 
(iii) each dwelling is sened by its 0\V!l utilities and sewerage disposal syste~: 

_'' ') i_>, 
Test ,-.~ C 

The test which the Court applied to detennine whether the property in Keith was grandfathered
 
appears at 464 A.2d 155:
 

ovf'-s,· )
 

(i) whether the use reflects the 'tnature and pUI]Jose l
) of the use prevailing when the zoning ! (\ s: 7 

1~%i~l~!iq~~.:!9_Qk.~fr~-~}i ..__, . ., /'-'--~ .---,
 
.::.::.:.:> (11) whether there IS preated.a ~~_~_~@.n~nt~~.guahty or chaIacter/as welL~ m degree, from


_'._ . . ,. I ._ .~ __...._. __, ......_,,, ..._. __.....~~. ,-.,. ..~_,_"~ '_-._0< 
... ¢~:.QngUlal use; or 

"-'(iii) vvhether"t!le current use is different in kind in its effect on the neighborhood (citation 
onDtted). 

TIle CRITERIA were rewritten to make them more accessible to the Board. The TEST is a direct 
quotation from the opinion. 

Copies of Keltb will be available at the meeting. 
Charles A. Lane 
Associate Corporation Counsel 

CAL:sea 
Cc:	 Catherine Alexander, Esq. 

Joe Lewis 
Nan Sav..ryC1' 
Derek R. Gramble) Esq. 
William Hal1 
Peter Thornton 

o-lOrflCI\CH.oN.lf-IMMCl\Slnlem: Noye::; !I 0(,.0141,"", 



zoning ordinance establishes a local minimum lot size which
 
restricti ve than the State's, then the question of merger
 
ordinance. Where an ordinance requires the merger of lots in
 
have "contiguous frontage" with each other, the court in lla~ lual sueD a
lV"'U.Ul1..- llC1U 

provision does not apply to comer lots. Lapointe v. City of Saco, 419 A.2d 1013 (Me.
 
1980). The court also has held that it does not require the merger of a back lot which is
 
landlocked with an adjoining lot or the merger of adjoining lots which "front" on
 
different streets. Bailey v. City ofSouth Portland, 707 A.2d 391 (Me. 1998).
 

As a general rule, in order for a nonconforming lot to be conveyed and retain its
 
"grandfathered" status, it must be conveyed with the same boundaries as it had when the
 
ordinance took effect. In some circumstances additional acreage can be added to the
 
existing lot without affecting its grandfathered status, although the legal status of an
 
adjoining lot may be affected by doing this. Otherwise, it must be treated as a newly
 
created illegal lot. (For a discussion of the meaning of "lot of record," see Camplin v.
 
Town of York) 471 A.2d 1035 (Me. 1984).
 

Where a single parcel of land had been developed with a number of buildings prior to the 
effective date of the ordinance and the buildings had all been used for distinct and 
separate uses prior to that date, the Maine court has held that the buildings could be sold 
separately on nonconforming lots, finding that the land had already been functionally 
divided. Keith v. Saco River Corridor Commission, 464 A.2d 150 (Me. 1983). The Keith 
case might be decided differently today, since shoreland zoning ordinances now contain ..-"l~iIIi;;---­
much more detail and expressly address a variety of scenarios with regard to the merger, 
division, and separate conveyance of developed or vacant contiguous or isolated 
nonconforming lots of record. "Whether the functional division theory applied in Keith 
will control a nonconfonning lot situation in a particular town will depend on exactly 
what the town's ordinance does and doesn't address and what intent can be inferred from 
the ordinance's regulatory scheme. It may be advisable for the board to seek legal advice 
regarding the interpretation of the specific ordinance language adopted by the town
 
before deciding to apply Keith to the division of a developed nonconforming lot.
 

The fact that a single deed describes multiple contiguous lots by their external perimeter 
does not automatically destroy their independent status. Bailey v. City of South Portland, 
707 A.2d 391 (Me. 1998). 

Change of Use. The test to be applied in determiP-ing whether a proposed use fits within 
the scope of an existing nonconforming use or whether it constitutes a change of use is: 
"( 1) whether the use reflects the 'nature and purpose' of the use prevailing when the 
zoning ordinance took effect; (2) whether there is created a use different in quality or 
character, as well as in degree, from the original use; or (3) whether the current use is 
different in kind in its effect on the neighborhood." Total Quality Inc. v. Town of 
Scarborough, 588 A.2d 283 (Me. 1991); Boivin v. Town of Sanford, 588 A.2d 1197 
(Me. 1991); Keith v. Saco River Corridor Commission, supra. 

63 
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APPLICATION TO APPROVE FUNCTJONAL DIVISION OF LAND 

DECISI01'J 

Appearances. 
I 

Names and addresses of witnesses (proponents, opponents and others)~ _ 

Exhibits. 

KEITH CRITERIA-

Keith Preliminary Criteria: 

1. The structures were in existence prior to adoption ofthe· Zoning Ordinance.
 
YES NO __- __- __
 

2. From that time to the present, they have been separately used and occupied. 
YES NO --,--_­

Keith Test: 

1. The use reflects the "nature and purpose" of the use prevailing when the zoning legislation 

See ;Keith v. Saco River Corridor Commission. 464 A.2d 150 (Me. 1983). 

Page 10f2 
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took effect.
 
YES ~- NO
 

2. The use created will not be different in quality or chMacter, as weD as in degree, from the 
original use. ' 

YES NO 

3. The CillTent use is not different in kind, in its effeot on the neighborhood, from the original 
use.
 

"YES NO
 

SpecilicCo~~~m:_~_~~ ~_~--~~~~--~ 

Reasons: 

Date ofPublic Hearing: ~---- - ­

Motion: -------------------------'---------,.--- ­
(including conditions and findings offact) ---~- ­

Votes in favor Votes Opposed 
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Lee Urban- Director o/Planning and Development
 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
 

/
April 12, 2007 

Jewell & Boutin, P.A.
 
477 Congress Street
 
Suite 1104
 
Portland, ME 04101-3427
 
Attn: Thomas F. Jewell, Esq.
 

RE: Functional Subdivision of 196-198 Park Avenue (lot #28) - 053-B-009, and 
200-202 Park Avenue (lot #37) - 053-B-008 

Dear Attorney Jewell, 

I am in receipt of your request to determine whether you may legally divide the 
properties located at 196-198 Park Avenue and 200-202 Park Avenue as proposed in a 
drawing received on June 21, 2006. 

It is recognized that there are two described lots that have existed prior to the 1957 basis 
of the City's Land Use Zoning Ordinance. These two described lots match the assessors' 
chart-block-lot nun1bers 053-B-008 and 053-B-009. Each of these described lots contains 
one building fronting on Park Avenue and a half portion of a building, divided by a 
common property line at the rear of the properties. 

The lot and deed descriptions were created prior to current ordinances. According to the 
assessors' records all the structures on the two lots were built in the early 1900s, well 
before the 1957 creation of the current Land Use Zoning Ordinance. There is nothing in 
the Land Use Zoning Ordinance which would merge these two developed properties 
under the same ownership. Both lots are considered to be legally nonconforming and 
could be sold independent of each other as currently described. 

There is a further request to alter the deed descriptions to allow the two lots to be 
fashioned into four lots, with each front building to be located on separate lots and each 
half of the rear building to be on separate, independent lots. Your proposed division is 
being requested using the criteria and test outlined in the Maine case Keith v. Saco River 
Corridor Commission. 

The criteria described under Keith, are described at 464 A.2d 152: 
0) The structures were in existence prior to the zoning ordinance. This criteria is 

being met. All the structures were built prior to June 5, 1957. 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - POl11and, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



(ii)	 From that time to the present they were separately usa/,and occupied. This 
criteria is bei~~met as shown by submitted evidence. 

(iii)	 Each d;:j~J6i~ iiferved by its own utilities and sewerage disposal system. 
This office has received evidence to show separate water/sewer bills and 
separate electric bills for all four proposed separate lots and their buildings. 

The test which the Court applied to ~~!e~ine whether the property in Keith was 
allowable to be divided appears at ?14~A'.2d 155: 

(i)	 Whether the use reflects the "nature and purpose" ofthe use prevailing when 
the zoning legislation took effect. The prevailing use when the 1957 zoning 
went into effect was residential. This property is currently residential. This 
test has been met. 

(ii)	 Whether there is created a use different in quality or character, as well as in 
degree, from the original use. There was agreement that the front building at 
196-198 Park Avenue (53-B-9) is recognized and used as a two (2) family 
residential structure. There was agreement that the front building at 200-202 
Park Avenue (53-B-8) is recognized and used as a three (3) family residential 
structure. The City record of the rear building that straddles both lots 
indicated the use to be a four (4) family residential structure with two (2) 
dwelling units on each separate lot. However, the applicant has supplied a 
signed and witnessed affidavit from Thomas Sico, Jr. who lived in the 
immediate neighborhood and had visited the property regularly in the 1950's 
and affirms under oath that this rear building was actuality a six (6) dwelling 
unit building with three (3) dwelling units on each side of the structure. Each 
unit contained their own separate kitchen and bath. His testimony goes on to 
say that this situation existed since at least 1957. This affidavit confrrrned that 
this test has been met. 

(iii)	 Whether the current use is different in kind in its effect on the neighborhood 
from the original use. The current use and the effect of the proposed division 
of land would not be different in kind in its effect on the neighborhood. 

Therefore this office has determined that this land can be divided into four lots as allowed 
under Keith v. Saco River Corridor Commission per the proposed site sketch received on 
June 21, 2006. 

Very truly yours, 

\!~\0 c;J\(~vV~ 
Marge S'c-timuckal 
Zoning Administrator 

File 
James Adolf, Corporation Counsel 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 
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iIlcoosiduatiooof One ($1.00) Dollar, and other valuable consideration, pa1d by Vincenzo I 
Lombardo and Lucia Lombardo, husband and ll1fe, both of Portland, in the County of 
cumberland and State of Maine, 
the recapt whereof I do hereby acknowleclce. do hereby, &i.,e. crmt. burain. Id1 &lid convey anto the aid 

. 
; 
. 

I, Carl Kopel, of Portland, in the County of Cumberland, and State of Maine, /

V1ncenzo Lombardo and Lucia Lombardo, husband and vife, as JOint tenants and not asl! 
. ~ 

tenants-in-common, their heirs and aSSigns, the surv1vor of them and the helrs and .~ 

assigns of such survivor forever, a certain lot or parcel'of land With the bUilding 

thereon situated on Cumberland Avenue in said Portland, bounded and described as 

folloW's:­

Beginning at the intersection of the Northeasterly s1de of Smith Street with the 

Northwesterly side line of Cumberland Avenue; thence running Northeasterly on said 
. I 

line of Cumberland Avenue, fifty-three (53) feet to land now or formerly of Eleanor I 
McDonough; thence Northwesterly by said McDonough land, Sixty (60) feet to land now~ 
or formerly of Mary Varren; thence Southwesterly by said Warren land, fifty-four • 

·1(54) feet to said Smith Street, thence Southeasterly by said SMitb Street, sixty 

(60) feet to first bounds. 

Being the same premises conveyed to Carl Kopel by Sam KopeloWitz, by his Warranty 

Deed, dated September 6, 1945, and recorded in the cumberland County Registry of 

Deeds, in Book 1790, Page 108. 

(lJl _lU W ta ~n1b the aforqranted and barpined premiles. with all the privilece. and appurteJWlcu thereof. to ~ 
the said Vincenzo Lombardo and LUCia LQmbardo, husband. and \dfe, bQtb Of Portland l in :
the County Of C~berland and Sta ~ or Maine a~ joint tenants and not as tenants-in 
common, tnelr halrs and assigns he survlvof of them and the heirs and ass1gns of 
such survivor to them and their ule and behoof forever. And I do COycnant with the ' 
Add Grantees, their 

heira and asaigns, that I am. lawfully ~ued in foe of the pumiscs; that they are free of aJI incumbranc~; 

that I have good right to IC1.I and convey the same to the Aid Grantees 
to bold as aforesaid; and that 
Grantees, their 

I and my heirs, lhaU and win warrant and defend the lame to the said 

In WttutJS.' WlJtrtJJf. I, 
beirs and uaigns forever, againat the lawful cla.iou and demandJ of all persons. 

the said Carl Kopel, and Leah S. Kopel, vife of the said 
Carl Kopel, join1ng 1n this deed as Grantors, and relinqulshLng and conv~lng 
all right by descent and all other rights in the above described premises, 

baVI! bereunto let 
our band 5 and aeaJ s thY 18th day of October ill the year of our Lord 

one thousand nine bundred aod fifty-fi ve. 

BIped. Sealed ud D.U,w" 1B ,r.cce ., 

IrVing Rothstein Carl Kopel Seal 
To Both Leah S. Kopel Seal 

bu of Samt. CUM.DUND,55, October 13, 1955. Personallyappared 

the above named Carl Kopel 
and acknowledged the foregoing imtrume:nt to be his frtt aet and deed. 

Bdore ~ IrVing Rothstein Just1 ce of the Peace. 
Received October 19, 1955.at lOo'clock.35 m. A.M.,andrtc:>rded'accordinrtotheori(inal. 5<> 
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WARRANTY DEED 
MAINE STATtrfORY SHORT FORM 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that Lucia Lombardo. of Portland. 
County of Cumberland, Stale of Maine. for consideration paid. grants to Lloyd H. Bailey. Jr.. of 
Yarmouth. County of Cumberland. State of Maine. with WARRANTY COVENANTS. the 
following described premises: 

"I 

A certain lot or parcel of land with the building thereon situated at 145-147 Cumberland 
Avenue, Portland, Maine, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of the nonheasterly side of Smith Street with the 
Northwesterly sideline of Cumberland Avenue; thence running Northeasterly on said line of 
Cumb~rland Avenue, fifty-three (53) feet to land now or fonnerly of Eleanor McDonough; thence 
Northwesterly by said McDonough land, sixty (60) feet to land now or fonnerly of Mary Warren: 
thence Southwesterly by said Warren land. fifty-four (54) feet to said Smith Street; thence 
Southeasterly by said Smith Street. sixty (60) feet to first bounds. 

Being the same premises conveyed to Vincenzo Lombardo and Lucia Lombardo by Carl 
Kopel and wife. on the 18th day of October, 1955. said deed recorded in the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Book 2257, Page 128. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set her hand and seal this _ 
day of November, 1995. 

Witness: 

7 ./ l 

,-:- ~'-' tt l . L" • {:. 

Lucia Lombardo 

// 7 ./; / rBy:l;v.",- ,I.J,' J;;-' • 

Antonia L DeForte. under Power of 
Attomey dated September 28, 1990, 
and recorded in the Cumberland 
County Registry of Deeds, in Book , 1722. 
Page 191. 

STATE OF MAiNE
 
CUMBERLAND COUNTY. 55. November L. 1995
 

I Sf d .On this _ day of November. 1995, personally appeared the above name AntoOla 
L. DcForte, who signed the foregoing as the attorney of the above-named Lucia Lombardo. and 
acknowledged the foregoing inslrumentto be her free act and deed. 

Before me, 

6d~/l~a:;~w 
ita\..\, {:\ f'('fY'AeTl--'o1t1j. 

! 
I 



I.
 ••nt.:n.'..f.;;a.~~ KATIF-MAOE 

Central Maine Power 24 Hour 
~,~ 441-104-3684-014 ~ customer assistance line 147 CUMBERLAND AVE 
. ~~~~ Your CMP account number: CATHERINECAPRON ~ 

~ PORTLAND MEI~ 1-800-565-3181 ~ ~~ ~ To report apower outage: 1-800-696-1000 Service location 
~ 

Billing date: 09/13/01 Read cycle: 08 Page 001 of 003 

«>:«>:>.::~::«:: .~: ::'·«<U~CU$tomerNieterSUmrtlary:····· .... 
Meter : r Read Prior ~\ Number Meter Prior Meter Total 

Number 'f-- Date Read Date of Davs _._R,,-,-e=a,"d'''-'.Jin~g , .......R~e'''-..,.a_ding __ f-'__~'L<.·W-,,-,H-,---__~_ 
AB95038888 '" 09/12/01 08/10/01 J 33 48560 47373 1....,.18""""7__.-t 

"'-- ._.11',.. 
.......- __---~--AccountSummary 

Prior balance 
Payments received through 09/13/01 - thank you $126.96- ~~1 

Balance forward $123.85 ') 
New charges \.......
 

!Central Maine Power delivery $82.17+ 
Standard Offer electricity supply $51.61+ 

Total new charges ( $133.78 
,~.-

~ Current Account Balance: Please pay before 10/1 0/01 $257.63 

Central Maine Power Account Detail
 
Prior balance for Central Maine Power delivery $154.10
 

Payments received - thank you $77.68­
Balance forward $76.42
 

Current delivery charges
 
Late payment charge 1.353% $1.03+
 
Deposit interest $2.73­
Delivery Charges: Small General Service 1 Phase
 

Service charge $10.23+ 
Delivery Service: 1187 KWH @ .058676 $69.65+ 

Maine sales tax $3.99+ 
Total current delivery charges $82.17 
Central Maine Power account balance $158.59 

Messages about your Central Maine Power delivery account
 
CMP now provides kilowatts of demand (kW) on your monthly
 

We lowered our delivery prices on 3/01/2000 - this bill is $10.10 lower than it would have been before CMP cut prices! 

Please see nextpage for continued message information. 

. '. . .. .....YOtJf electfidtyusage(inkJlciW8Jthour~)· • 
.... o91()1 >OaI01···0710f"06/0 1"' : 05/01"· :0410103/01· .'. ()2101: 01/01 :"12/0cf 1froo" 10roo og/od 

Daily 36 39 37 30 29 29 35 33 35 33 32 36 41
 

Monthly 1187 1089 1135 941 900 819 1184 900 1134 1087 896 1069 1257
 



KATIE-MADE 

MEMBER 
WATER CHARGES 

'''{(V~'::;;':' <­

******** '.F 

CITY OF PORTLAND* 
WASTEWATER CHARGES 

Page 1 of 1 

TOTAL 

PREVIOUS BALANCE $95.29 
Payment - Thank You $70.28cR 

BALANCE FORWARD $25.01 
CURRENT CHARGES 

Consumption Charge $9.70 $14.70 $24.40 
Sales Tax $0.49 $0.00 $0.49 

Total Current Charges $10.19 $14.70 $24.89 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $49.90 

* WASTEWA TER RATES ARE SET BY THE CITY OF PORTLAND 

YOUR 
3 MONTH CONSUMPTION SUMMARY 

(Hundred CubIC feet) 

Waste 
Month Water Water Days 

03?09 D2. 27 '27' 
02/09 02 2 34 

01/09 03 3 30 

12/08 02 2 34 

11/08 03 3 34 

10/08 03 3 28 

09/08 03 3 31 

08/08 03 3 31 

--!E!08 03 3 32 

06108 03 3 31 

05108 02 2 29 

04/08 02 2 28 

03/08 02 2 28 

lindred Cubic Feet = 748 Gallons 

Customer Meter Summary: 

METER TYPE: P =Primary S =Submeter R = Reverse Submeter F =Flrelme 
MmR' ~•• ~.. R£AD. PRIOR plU CURREHT. P.RlOR COHSUMP:rIOH, 

. N1JMiIEt". '.'typE. DATE . RW> DATE ClAn METER READING ~~R REA'Dl~ (HCF) 

I A17050190 I P I 02/17/09 I 01121/09 I 03/06/09 I 52 1--5--0---'--2~-1 

Notes -------------------------....., 

Conserve water, save money, and protect the environment. Buy your discounted rain barrel 
today. www.pwd.org 

I 



~cC~ .NtJMBER. AM9U)1lr DOEUnitil 5062105-5016172 $225.51 

000622 000002063 
1111111111111111111111111111111111111 II11"11"111111111111111111 
KATIE-MADE 
147 CUMBERLAND AVE 
PORTLAND ME 04101-3103 

80050621050050161720000225514 

II11111111 11111111111111111111111111"111111111"1111111111111111 
UNITIL ME 
PO BOX 981010 
BOSTON MA 02298-1010 

o NAME AND/OR ADDRESS CHANGES. PLEASE CHECK THIS BOX AND NOTE CHANGES ABOVE. 1:.,-') IIC:,' PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE 
FOLD ALONG DOTTED LINE, DETACH AND RETURN THIS PART WITH PAYMENT ....... .. ~ IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD
 

YOUR MONTHLY USAGE , 
AVERAGE DAILY TEMPERATURE (ADT) 

KWH CCF ADT 

NOV 09 0 91 45 
OCT 09 0 86 52 
SEP 09 0 84 64 
AUG 09 0 83 70 
JUL 09 0 87 63 
JUN 09 0 69 58 
MAY 09 0 65 55 
APR 09 0 97 41 
MAR 09 0 91 30 
FEB 09 0 237 22 
JAN 09 0 109 20 
DEC 08 0 259 28 
NOV 08 0 147 45 

APPROXIMATE NEXT METER READING: 
12/17/09 

Effective Nov 1, 2009 through 
April 30, 2010, winter rates 
will be in effect and the Gas 
Cost component of your bill 
will change from $0.7226 to 
$0.8919 per therm.This increase 

You can obtain a copy of our 
existing rate schedules by 
visiting our website at 
www.unitil.com. A summary of 
rates will also be mailed to 
you in December. 

Page 1 of 1 

SERVICE ADDRESS KATI ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE 

147 CUMBERLAND AVE, PORTLAND 5062105-5016172 11/19/09 12/14/09 

METER METER READING NUMBER METER METERED METERED RATE 
NUMBER PREVIOUS PRESENT OF DAYS CONSTANT 

K78893 5711 

BALANCE FORWARD 

CURRENT CHARGES GAS 
METERED USAGE 

DELIVERY CHARGES 
CUSTOMER CHARGE 
DISTRIBUTION CHARGE 
DISTRIBUTION CHARGE 
EERA 
ERC 
CUSTOMER CHARGE 
DISTRIBUTION CHARGE 
DISTRIBUTION CHARGE 
EERA 
ERC 

5802 29 

SERVICE 

FIRST 
NEXT 

FIRST 
NEXT 

SERVICE 
91.00 CCF 

38.62 CCF 
11. 59 CCF 
50.21 CCF 
50.21 CCF 

31.38 CCF 
9.41 CCF 

40.79 CCF 
40.79 CCF 

PERIOD 
x 

x 
x 
x 
x 

x 
x 
x 
x 

TOTAL CURRENT GA CHARGES 

CURRENT CHARGES 
GAS SUPPLY CHARGES 

COST OF GAS 

CURRENT CHARGES 
GAS SUPPLY CHARGES 

COST OF GAS 

GAS 
AT 

SUPPLIER 
COST 

SVC SERVICE 

40.79 CCF 

PERIOD 

x 

GAS 
AT 

SUPPLIER 
COST 

SVC SERVICE 

50.21 CCF 

PERIOD 

x 
TOTAL CURRENT GS CHARGES 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

USAGE DEMAND CODE 

91.00 CCF G50 

10/19/09-11/17/09 
91.00 CCF 

$.33843
 
$.22519
 
$.00119
 
$.02888
 

$.33843
 
$.22529
 
$.00147
 
$.02525
 

10/19/09-10/31/09 

$.72248 

11/01/09-11/17/09 

$.89205 

$104.63 

5.78 
13.07 

2.61
 
.06
 

1.45 
4.69 

10.62 
2.12
 

.06
 
1.03 

$41. 49 

29.47 

44.79 
$74.26 

$5.13 

$225.51 

TO AVOID INTEREST CHARGES OF .9490% PER MONTH, EFFECTIVE 1/01/09 
PAYMENT MUST BE RECEIVED BY 3 PM ON 12/14/09. 

QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR BILL? Unitil 
REMIT PAYMENT TO: 
UNITIL 
P.O. Box 981010 
Boston, MA 02298-1010 

TELEPHONES: 

1-866-933-3821 
24 Hours a day 

WWW.UNITIL.COM 

IM20091119. TXT-622 -000002063 
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City of Portland 
GIS 

DISCLAIMER: This is 
a product of the City of 
Portland MIS 
Department. The data 
depicted here have been 
developed with 
cooperation from ot.her 
federal. state and local 
agencies. The City of 
Portland expressly 
disclaims responsibility 
for damages or Iiab; Iity 
that may arise from the 
use of this map. 

Copyright 2007 
City of Portla.nd 
389 Congress St. 

Portland, Maine 
04101 
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From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Alex Jaegerman 
Date: 10/27/2009 11 :23:05 AM 14) (:~,,~_kQ~~SUbject: Fwd: Re: neighborhood issue for you
 

Alex,
 
Sorry getting back to you on this...
 ~Vf3 
I can do Wed 9-10 and 3-5 
and Thursday 2-3 ~~~L--\/ 
I have a few suggestions - either condominiumize (is that a word ?) it or to meet the standards ofla
 
"Functional Division" as outlined by the Law Courts. From what I was told, both buildings have all
 
separate utilities.... We can discuss more.
 

Marge
 

»> Alex Jaegerman 10/26/2009 3:00:09 PM »>
 
My times are:
 
Tuesday: 11 to 1;
 
Wednesday: 9 to 10; 11 to 4
 
Thursday: 1 to 3;
 

I don't know if anyone else needs or wants to join us. I just need to scope out options for the business
 
owner, Katie Capron to consider, and get back to Kevin with that. The site is zoned R-6. contains a 4-unit
 
and the detached store, on 4,932 sf. If the store were rezoned to B-1, on say 500 sf lot, the issue for
 
zoning would be noncompliance with setbacks. Or could they condo the store, and keep the lot intact?
 
Other ideas welcomed.
 

»> Marge Schmuckal 10/23/2009 9: 11 :56 AM »>
 
Of course we can meet. What times do you have available next week? If I remember correctly this is a
 
lot in the B-2b zone. It is an undersized lot with two buildings on it. In some ways this is a policy question
 
as to when we would allow a division of a lot when it could not be possible from a zoning persepective.
 
Marge
 

»> Alex Jaegerman 10/22/2009 8:05:34 PM »>
 
Marge:
 

Can we get together next week to review the facts of this case and identify any possible avenues for Katie
 
Capron of Katy Made Bakery to purchase her building? Condo? Practical Difficulties? Zoning
 
Amendment?
 

Alex.
 

»> Kevin Donoghue <kjdonoghue@portlandmaine.gov> 10122/2009 11 :54:21 AM »>
 
Hi Belinda,
 

I've heard about this through the grapevine and am on the case! Peter 
O'Donnell told me there was an issue and Sally Struever paid a visit to find 
out what it was all about. Alex Jaegerman is looking into potential zoning 
amendment solutions that I can use. 

Do you have Katie's email address? 

Best, 
Kevin 

On Thu, Oct 22, 2009 at 11 :51 AM, <belinda@eastbayside.org> wrote: 



---
:Marge-SchmuCk~Fwd: Re: neighborhood issue for you _____________________________________________________~ag~~_J 

> Hey Kevin­
> 
> I've got a great neighborhood issue for you to champion. Here's the 
> situation: 
> 
> Katie Capron, owner of Katie Made Bakery at 147 Cumberland Avenue wants to 
> buy the building that houses her bakery. The owners of the lot the bakery is 
> on, Lonnie and Julie Bailey of Yarmouth, would love to sell it to her. The 
> problem: the bakery (147 Cumberland) shares a lot with a multi-unit (145 
> Cumberland). The Baileys are selling this property, and while they would be 
> happy to divide it so that Katie can buy the bakery and the multi-unit can 
> be sold separately, they have been told by the city zoning department that 
> this is not possible. 
> 
> The bakery has a separate address & separate utilities and has been 
> operated as a business forEVER (before Katie it was Silly's, it's been a 
> candy shop, etc.). At issue is that fact that Katie's lease expires at the 
> end of the year and it's possible that whoever buys the property will either 
> not renew it or price her out. Also at issue is the fact that after 10 years 
> operating in this location, Katie would like to be able to own her building. 
> And finallly, there is the fact that Katie Made Bakery is a tremendous asset 
> to the East Bayside neighborhood. Katie Capron has been involved and 
> invested in this community and we would hate to see her go. Her business is 
> part of the fabric of this neighborhood and an example of mixed-use 
> development that contributes to creating a peaceful, walkable environment. 
> 
> I understand zoning laws require certain lot sizes in order to enable and 
> encourage certain kinds and scales of development. It seems, however, that 
> this particular lot should qualify for some kind of exception. It has two 
> separate buildings that serve two separate functions, and the current owners 
> are more than willing to subdivide it allowing for Katie Capron to purchase 
> the building that houses her particular small business. 
> 
> Is this something you can look into? I know irs a bUSy time what with the 
> election coming up and all, but this is a time sensitive issue as the 
> building was placed on the market within the last week and Katie's lease 
> expires in December. Let me know what you think and who else I should 
> contact about this issue. I thought perhaps Penny Littell, TJ & Amy ... I 
> believe Marge Schmuckal has already been contacted by the Baileys' realtor. 
> 
> Also, just a heads up - I think Katie may be coming to Eli Phant today to 
> discuss this very issue with you. 
> 
> Hope you are well. Take care, 
> 
> Belinda 
> 

Kevin Donoghue - Portland City Council
 
www.kevindonoghue.com
 



r ~~~-----------------~--~~-~-----------'-----~----~-----"'-'-'-~'---------------"------~--~--'----------'--~-------------"--'~-------~----~._----'-------'-----

) Marge Schmuckal - Fwd: Re: neighborhood issue for you 

cc: Barbara Barhydt; Jennifer Dorr; Penny Littell 
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Class of Bttildit1~ or Type 0/ Structure__ --bud.C]••• 
MA'( 9 1941 

l'flrtl(JnJ. Malm',__...~... l94J .. -_. __ -.. 
'1'0 ,/te' INSl'ECTOH OF Blilf,I>JN(;S, I·"RUAND. ~II'. 

Th(' ,,,,dtor";1CfI"t1 II"r"hy "",,/ir, lor II l'~rmll Itl ....... 1II,~, IIffIIfIIt ,h,. /011,*,,,, 'lUIUI". ~,..."... • .,..'M.... I,. ttttMlMt, 
/I'i,la 'hf' [,mn 01 'h" Stll'" tIl Main(', th~ Bulldl", Cod. 6/ ,Ia. CII,. 6/ "nrlltltUl. plmr, tmd ,p"c/~NlIIMl" It 11t11, """""'" /Hr..'• .• , .. 
""d "If' !olllJldnR .'pf'd/ic:""mu: . 

.Within Fire Lil11its?_-l~ _Dist. NO._!__ ._ 

i )WlIl'l" ..; 411.' ..11••41 llalllC :llld :ldcln':.:, a..a ~e1OIdU .. ..J..45 C_nlM4.A,.. Tclephone__._-. ­

t 'ol)ll'a':I"I''s 11:l111l' alld ad""l'>;~ L Eroot. 106 OoDcr....I..-.8la.--.----.- ._Tdepho~~~12._._.• 

;\Ichill:rl- _... _.. .._. . .. . __._. . . PI"n! flINL.,...... No. of ~heet5_1_ 

"r"pwl'd 11-"" lIe huildilll-: 1...t..haue . . ..._. .__. No. familic!l__J _ 
t )1 !IeI' "lIildill~S ult S~1I1C loL __ . .UrL._._ .. __. . . . 

hlilllillcd ClIst $- 100- l'te $_.-.JIL .. 
Description of Present Building to be Altered 

,\Iakll,". IIQIML___ ~(>. storit's_ -J..--_J fcaL ._.__Style of rooL ._tJ 'L.-__ Roofing.........

L\~t lise. . t • .,••.JIaUa,... ---- .---- No. families , 

General Description of New Work 

'Co uke al"ftft'loaa '0 fir.' floor of b1l1.l41n& '0 prori4. tor '.0 t.-111.. •• Rowa 011 pia 
ro pro.,i1e 1101 b:.sth r~'S in r ••1" ot ,tnt tl'01lt ball, outtllll 1n An wtD4<J11 n 
l ...,t ,brett 8Cl1are t.", 1D area tor TftDtt1.'10il or . 
To ULtfl fortl.rbf1!4 rooa ror Jlft tt.'o1alll, era'lAC 1Jl "ln4ow
 
fo at reJlOTI 4' pa"1'101\ '0 .olar., kttoh. ia rear
 
"~~ ,artl\lOft '-z4 etud., 16- 0 0 pl••'erboard
 

It is Ul1<1crstOl'd that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatul which is to be taken out separately by a."1d in 'he name of 
tile healing contractor, ­

Details of New Work 
bally plulIlbing work il1\'(I[vcd in this work ?-.ont.....-:lll:.--­

Is any ckclrit:al work illv"ln:d ill this work? _ Height average grade to top of pli\te ... __ 

Sill'. frollt. . __. t\eptll-_. No. stories llcight average grade to hi~hcst point of ruof _ 

To b~ l.'rcl'll'd Oil suliu ur lillcd l;lIlu? ..earth or rock ? _ 

:\lal~'i'ial ol fOlltldatiOlL.. Thickncss, tOI' bottolll. ccllar _ 

~tatcrial of undcrpinning Heil{htL.. Thickness- _ 

Kind of roof. Rise per foot ._Roof covcring . 

:':0. llf rhi1l11l1.·ys Matcrial of chimneys--- of 1il1ing _ 

_________Type of £ucl Is fitting involvfd .) _~asKind of hC:lL _ 

Frntllill~ JlIl1Ibcr-Kil1([J.J Drcssc<1 or fuJlsizc? . , 

________SizC-..--, _Corner {l(lsts-------- _Sills-- Girt or ledger board ?_­

:\lakrial C"!\llll11S I I!(!cr ~ird('rs_ __Si1.e...-.___ Max. on ecnter3..5 .
 

~tllds (olltside \\'Ills ami carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Girdcrs fix8 or larger, Bridging in every floor and flat roof
 
span U\'t:r S k~t. Sills and corner pusls all one piece in cross section.
 

Joists: 1st floor_­ , 2nd ____.,3rd­ ____, roof _ 

On Cl.'nh 1st l1oor__ ----i' 2nd , 3«L . , rooL _ 

~l;LXit1lunt :loan : 1st floor , 2nd ______.3rd __, rooL 

If onc story huilt:;ng with masonry walls. thickness of walls? height?__.. ._ 

If a Garnge 

~n. cars now accomm()(lated on same lot ._ , to be accommodated-

TOlal number commercial cars to be acconullodate<L... ._- ------ ­

Will automobile repairing IJC ,Jolle other th;Ul minor repairs to C.lrs habitually stored in the proposed building ? _ 

'M';~renn"f'rm~ 



,-_•.__~. ---.-~--"".-_...~l- . ) - ...... - -,...- J '.1Ui>IIiL ...._. 

PERMIT' I· -' CITY OF Portland BUILDING PERMIT APPUCATION MAP, LOT' 
'\~.-~Please fiU out any part which appliM to job. ~T plena ft'ust accompany form. . .' .; . " ..•. ' ..... <;~:.';:: F()r Official Use Only .: 
\ ')Owner:i¥~ea Lombardo 0... Febr~;r'/lQ~'1988··';· ~~.t No 

Addreu: .f Cumberland Ave. ~C:-lJR&a ._" -. LaL..'------~-
~ BJock. 

LOCAnoNOFcoNSTRucnON 147 Cumberland Ave ~~~_ P.......tExplratioo; _ 
___Le_s~e.:__ tl..._~l Owft«oablp: PabIic 

CONTRACI'OR: ~. Deirdre .~ ::.~ . . '. ...... ,.' PriY... 
ADDRESS' 43 Columbia Rd. Portland 7"12-1323 .-.- ..... P"'" ._--•••.• "'••••'", •. : 

Celllnc: n-,..,~ ,.. -- .~,.., ..F.... CoMtruclioo Co&: Type ofU.· Reta il - Sandwich Shop 1. Ceiling Joists Size· i'• . ' 
2. Ceiling Str..pplog Size Spacing _

Pdt UR' Butcher Shop 

Buildina Dimeasions ~w__ Sq. Fl.__ ' Stories~Lot Size:, _ ::~~:~ Size MAR 2 m8fl 
5. Ceiling Heigbt: ----- _
 

Is Proroeed Ux: Sea.nat Condominium Aputmeol Roof:
 . Lt.1. TTussor Rafter StU Sp8Jl_' ..:-~ ~_ ___ ConV'll!ftion -Explain Change of use no renovations 2. Sheathing Type Size__~ _ 
3. RoofCOveringType _COMPLETE ONLY IF THE NUMBn OF UNITS WILL CIIAl~GE 4. 0t.heT _ 

R-idential Baildincw Only: 
, OfI>wclling Units .• or I' jew DweUing UnitLSs~ _ Chimneya:

Type: NumberofF"tre Places _ 

Foandatioa: Realm,:Type ofHeal: _1. Type ofSoil:~ • 
2. Set B.dts . Fronl Rear Si~l) _ Electrical: 
3. FOGl.ingf ~iu: _ Service Entrance Siu: Smoke Detector Required Ye.__No__ 
4. Fourialion Site: _ Plumbinc: 
5. Ot1K-r _ 1. Ap:Jf'Oval of 11011 test If required Yel No _ 

2. No. of'fube or Showera _ 
3. No. ofFlushcs _Fl_r: 
4. No. or Levalorics _

1. Sin. Size: Sills mullt be anchored. 
S. No. orOthet' Fixturctl _2. G;rclcr Size: --:::---:- --:::-:- _ 

3. Lally Column Splicing: Si7.<': _ Swimm.inc Pools: 
4. Joists Size: Splicing 16~ O.C. 1. Type:~-----------_=_-__=".._--------
5. Bridging~' Size: _ 2. Pool Si7.c : x Square Footatte _ 
6. Floor Sheathing Type: Size: _ 3. Must. conronn t4 National Electrical Code and St.te Lew. 
1. OthcrMlIlcriAl: _ Zoninc: 

Districl_ _ _Street. Frontage Rcq.: Provided _ 
Exterior Wall&: Required &-t~. ~Ka: Front Beck Side Side _ 

1. Studding Sil(! Spacing _ Review Required:
2. No. windowll _ Zoning Board I.pproval: Yet No Date:, _ 
3. No. 000" ---=_--:-:- _ Planning Board Approval: Yell-- No Dat.e:, _ 
... Header Si7-CS Spnn(s) _ COntfitional Use: Varianoe Site Plan Subdivision__ 
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TO: 

SUIUt:CT. 

(­

I 

l 

>. ' 

CITY OF PORTLAND. M,6INE 
MEMORANDUM 

Charles A. Lane. Associate Corporation Counsel ~. ~.~ ~4Tr.: 
,~~..... \J.e¥tWI'V'" Feb. 10, 1988 

Warren J. Turner. Zoning Enforcement Ins~~~~ 

Proposed Use of 147 Cumberland Avenue for ,\ 'fAke-out Sandwich Shop 

Based upon the Section of the Zoning Ordinance (at Pa~e 985) which st«tes 
that a Change of nonconforming use can be approved provided that the Change 
represents one from a B-2 Business use to a use usually allowed in the B-1 
Business Zone. I have determined that the proposed take-out sandwich shop 
is no more objectiC':lable than the former butcher shop, for the R-6 Residence 
Zone in which it lo.'()'.lld be located at 147 Cumberland Avenue. 

However, there are certain physical changea which will be required for a 
&rill, friolator and charbroiler to be installed with necessary ventinK 
to the exter~r of the building, etc. These phyYical changes must be 
met before a food service license for this shop can be granted. A copy 
of the Food Service Ordinance has been provided the applicant for guidance 
in adapting the store to the proposed use as a take-out sandwich shop. 

cc:	 P. Samuel Hoffses, Chief. Inspection Services 
Arthur Addato, Code Enforcement Officer 
Stephanie Takes-DesBiens, Senior Admini8trativ~ Officer 



Property Search Detailed Results	 Page 1 of 1 

This page contains a detailed description of the Parcel ID you selected. Press 
the New Search button at the bottom of the screen to submit a new query. 

Current Owner Information 
Card NWllber 1	 of 1 

Parcel ID 022	 L017001 

Location	 145 CUMBERLAND AVE 

Land Use FOUR	 FAMILY 

Owner Address	 BAILEY LLOYD H JR 
429 SLIGO RD 
YARMOUTH ME 04096 

Book/Page	 12195/326 

Legal	 22-L-17 
CUMBERLAND AVE 145-147 
SMITH ST 27-31 
3180 SF 

Current Assessed Valuation 
Land Building Total 

$63,300 $255,100 $318,400 

Property Information 
Year Built Style Story Height Sq. Ft. Total Acres
 

1915 Old Style 3 4932 0.073
 

Bedrooms Full Baths Half Baths Total Rooms Attic Basealent 
7 4 15 None FuJI 

Outbuildings 
Type Quantity Year Built Size Grade Conditi.on 

SHED-FRP.ME 1 1915 14X31 C A 

Sales Information 
Date Type Price Book/Page 

11/01/1995 LAND + BLDING $85,000 12195-326 

Picture and Sketch 
Picture	 Tax Map 

Click here to view Tax Roll Information.
 
Any information concerning tax payments should be directed to the Treasury office at 874-8490 or e­


mailed.
 

) 

http://www.portlandassessor.com/searchdetail.asp?Acct=022 L017001&Card=1 10/27/2009 



Marge Schmuckal - Re: Katie Made Bakery Follow-up Page 1 
---_.~_ .._---.~~--_ .._~._---_._._ ...._._---~----_.•_-,--~._._--------'-'-"'-"-~'-'-'----"---------'---~------- -'---~---'----'-_. __._---_..~_._._._---_._._'--_._.,.--_.-------"--------" .._'-,-,----.-.,-,-..._-----._-­

From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Molly Casto 
Date: 11/5/2009 10:48:54 AM 
Subject: Re: Katie Made Bakery Follow-up 

Molly, 
The Assessor's cards give building dimensions of 14' x 31' for a total of 434 sq ft. 
Marge 

»> Molly Casto 11/5/2009 10:28:10 AM »> 
Hi Marge-

Do you have the square footage of the Katie Made bakery in your notes? The only accessory structure 
listed in Assessors is a 430 s.f. "shed". The bakery appears to be bigger than that, don't you think? let 
me know. 

Molly 

»> Alex Jaegerman 11/04 11 :17 AM »> 
Mollyet.al.: 

I received a voice message from Kevin Donoghue indicating that Katie Capron has discussed the condo 
idea with the owner, and that is not going to be possible/ageeable to the owner. 

She now wants to pursue a zoning solution. Kevin's message suggests a rezone to B-1, and prefers not to 
use conditional rezoning, but will entertain that if there is no other way. 

The nonconforming lot issue for the remaining residential lot seems to be the major impediment. 

Molly, can you contact Katie Capron to see how she wants to proceed? We did not find a zoning solution 
last time we met, because the condo solution seemed like it would solve the problem. We might want to 
sit down again on this, to guide the applicant on how to apply for a zoning amendment, if we can find a 
zoning solution that would work. If not a conditional rezone, then possible text amendments regarding 
nonconformity might be possible. 

Alex. 
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~ RE~l:tSTATE ASSESSMENT RECORD - CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 

TAXP-,YER ADDRESS ANLJ LJI;;.~CRIPTlON 

KOPCl CARL 
., 4·5 CUMBERLAND AVE 
ClTV 

LAND & BLOGS CUMBERLAND AVE 
#145-147 &SMiTH ST #27-31 
ASSESSORS PLAN 22-L-17 
AREA 3180 SQ FT 

LAND VALUE COMPUTATIONS AND SUMMARY 

UNIT DEPTH FRONT FT. YEAR I 

RECORD OF TAXPAYER 
I 

Ii: LEVEL 

......=-- .=----.~.~~.--~----- ---------~~~~----l---I_=r==·--j--. ~~:'N~ 
I .,/ WATER

·-F ::::TRR<c'TY I­
-- I

I
I 

----====-=~_-_ __. ~- -j -=i=--'- ~::::;TREET Iv' ::=R:::::SDOSTR'~; 
--. -- -------1--------- ----1----- SEMI-IMPROVED l STATIC I· 

1 r I- -- .. ------- \ - - ---- DIRT DECLINING 

._ I Q rSIDEWALK

1 I \ TILLABLE I PASTURE I WOODED \ WASTE 

I LAND VALUE COMPUTATIONS AND SUMMARY I ASSESSMENT RECORD INCREASE DECREAS1-,( UNIT DEPTH {RONTFT.\ I 0 LAND ~~ I-~ 
'RONTAGE DEPTH. . PR.. ICE FACTOR PRICE 1951 19.1.~ _ F~".N~AGE DEPTH PRICE ~~!'='~ _~RICE ~~__ __1_9 III --­

,..-:; '.,,,.., ,,; ~'.); I ==t =i BLDGS. r, i-.6 _)~ t' (, J ",(,. ;".,;. 0 ':)...J" /;) .'~ ,) ~ -------r----- . 
I 

~T' I --- I -------.--
Ol 

TOTAL I 

I -r i 1---- -------r T--i r LAND~V 7~,~ t 

i ==--_ u; 
- I i ---- .----- l 1---- ~ BLDGS.V 3 ~ J,.5 

TOTAL iool 
V is;15 -\ 

. . ~. ~- • r -r""--P I V~. J:4-/~ f;;; + 116 I ~ LAND /v .3 ,..>_q..,A j"'l 
. Ql BLDGS." 7 , 

TOTAL VALUE LAND II 7 t:J J If-1f' iOTAL VALUE LAND 1 - J7 ..' f k 1'1 
,- --1 TOTAL 'f k: ,;;> " I. 

TOTAL VALUE BUILDINGS ~"3 ;I 0 Lt./-f ~ iOTAL VALUE BUILDINGS I I l/ _ I ~,. 
, LAND. /o-~ 

TOTAL VALUE LAND AND BUILDINGS ?;. If" () I 7l:.b 0 TOTAL VALUE LAND AND BUILDINGS I ~ \/ r ~.,,... /0'0 . I Ol SLOGS. ~ V , 

SQ. FT. iO-FROM CH. BLK. LOT I SQ. FT. iO-FROM CH. BUC LOT ~I ,/ t./. '7 'oc4\ Ir I TOTAL ..... lj 

SQ. FT. TQ-FROM CH. BLK. LOT SQ. FT. TQ-FROM CH. BLK. LOT I t--- i
. LAND 

LAND VALUE COMPUTATIONS AND SUMMARY IL~AND CVALUE COMPUTAT1IONS AIND SUMMAiY BLDGS.,,­
UNIT DEPTH FRONT FT UNIT DEPTH FRONT FT. ~ 

RONTAGE I DEPTH PRICE FACTOR PRICE'I 19{PC I 19 FRONTAGE DEPTH PRiCE FACTOR PRICE 19 19. I I 1--- ------ I I 1 TOTAL

II -~- . I I I r--- LAND =+=----1
1J -r--------l~-------l----- --------t 1- I --T I l --...- ~ BLDGS. I ----1

I . - I l T ... -------1 . ' I ~ ~ TOTAL 

-j---1=- r=----:- ~ ~~::S I t-:=_u_ u .- ---­

TOTAL I 

rOTAL VALUE LANO ~t TOTAL VALUE LANQ ~ 1------ LAND I 1 1. 
rOTAL VALUE BUILDINGS ~(p 7 0 'rOTAL VALUE BUILDINGS I Ql SLOGS. I I 
rOTAL VALUE ",AND AND BUILDINGS I' I TOTAL VALUE LAND AND BUILDINGS I ~ TOTAL I r---\---­

6Q. F,T. TO-FROM CH. BLK. LOT _I SQ. FT. iO-FROM CH. BLK. LOT -L- I LAND F---~ 1- __ 
SQ. FT. 'rO-FROM CH. BLK. LOT I SQ. FT. 'rO-FROM CH. BLK. LOT I 0\1 BLDGS. I. I=- ___ 

YEAR ORIG. COST I RENTAL I - TOTAL I r--r-
I LAND I =r I 

SALE PRICE 

I 7~· S. R. S. J3~1s\'EAR 

YEAR EXPENSE 

NET 

0\\ 
~ 

TOTAL 

BLDGS. II 
I 
I 

I 
I 

COLE-LAYER·TRUMBLE CO.···DAYTON. OHIO 

I~, ~,,;, 
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RECORD OF BUILDINGS 
GRADE DENOTES QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION: A-EXCELLENT; B-GOOD; C-AVERAGE: D-CHEAP: E-VERY CHEAP
 

YEAR 19
 -YEAR 19 I 

CONSTRUCTION
1 

FOUNDAT'ON FLOOR CON ST. PLUMBING

I

I I

I

I

I 

I 

CONCRETE IV WOOD JOIST I Y BAT-HR~OM i__ 
CONCRETE BLOCK I STEEL JOIST __ TOILET ROOM I 
BRICK OR STONE 1__ MILL 'TYPE WATER CL.OSETf__ I ­
PIERS REIN. CONCRETE LAVATORYI I ---'-''---'' 

CELLAR AREA FULL FLOOR FINISH KITCHEN SINK ~L 
~'4 ~~ ;r4 , B , 1 I 2 I 3 STD. WAT. HEAT 1 ----- ­
NO. CELLAR CEMENT '-0~ I I AUTO. WAT. HEAT , 

EXTERIOR WALLS EARTH I I I I ELECT. WAT. SYST. ­

CLAPBOARD3 IV I_PINE I ~ I 
WIDE SIDING I==I_HARDWOOD I -\'·-'--1 LAUNDRY TUBS - I II DROP SIDING I __I_NO PLUMBING ­
NO SHEATHIN~ ,_,_><RRA770 I I I I - l~ COM PUT A T ION 5 

/ • "" I I I ! ~ IUNIT 

.L .' WOOD SH'NG' ES - ,- TIUNG I '( l") - I I 1 ­

1,'.: II' ,', _~ ,V'-' "BES, SH'NGL,. I I I I I ,_BATH FL. • WCOT, I !lJ s. F. I I ­r~~~J 
I 

L, V V -1M I '/o L , Iii. ' _ STUCCO ON FRAME I I I I ~LET FL. • WC Jrtlf. s, F, \~L ,- ,-- +- ,-- _-J~ ­
J"tFf-fH-1:r:rT,1- 'F __ ~ '''''lilt TTl ,-",TnC FeR, • _'- UGHTIN~T, 1- - L,__ -,-~.-r STUCCO ON m, STAORS - ­2 __ ffl'.mr~' i'=t--l-.._ _!- J I BRICK VENEER -- - INTERIORI :IINI.1SH _,_ELECTRIC _11 ADDITIONS -, - -G---· -, ,-1--. ­

__--- _ ~,~, '_'e-- BROCK ON TOLE '21' NO LOGH"NG - ~. ---. ­
H[: T ~h! '. ~_ __C~ -', :;~~D,::::ER - ::: == :~:DWOOO i :1 i BSM~O, OFt R7~~MS - BASEN ENT - -~ -- - ,-'.- -- -~~~~H::L =L0J-', _::_1 :,_, --j _1_, PLASTER j J.yI I '" I WALLS . ---~--,_CONC, OR COND, Be,- 3RD - ­

To _ IT..L:l1J V¢'J .J 1 I 1'1 , , I I OCCUPANCY - ROOF l I _. L_UN"NOSHEDI.,..IJ 1 J '1' METAL CLG. I I I I 'I :INGLE FAMILY _I,~'_ .-.- -- -- I --, -_. I -- ­'TERRA' COTTA I_i_ , -~ •...,,~ 1 II r --I~---
I I I

I:~::~ ... ~,.. 
'THEATRE

_ __ 
"(")T,,"'

__...:..=.=____ I

_ __

I
1 ••• ~ • ~ ••••~.'~~. i1__-,_I FLOORS _ 1---- -t----­.D.DT.. 

ATTIC - . --r - ----r '--­'" I - ­
RECREAT. II l='~' 

VITROLITE ATTIC. 

FINISHED I 
PLATE GLASS,~..~, 

ROOM 

• I=I'-,'NOSH ------=~ --==~:~~!I=== --1-_- __ 
FIREPLACE I FIF '1- I _ _ __~I

~ 

-1-1 'EPLACE -- t --- ,--- ­
'NSULAnON HEATING I OFFOeES \ '1tL1__,----I ==t=­
WEATH'R"R" ACE WARENOUSE . _~~= 

ROu, ".~ PIPELESS FURN CE _ _ COMN, GARAGE, _ _ __ _ 

ASPH. SHINGLES CEO AIR FURN. _ GAS STAnoN ,
HOT AIR FURNA -- -- -_. -- -- -- r ._ 
FOR _,_WOOD SHINGLES STEAM - ECONOMIC - -- ­ I 

ASBES, SH'NGLES HOT WAT, DR VAPOR _-- '_I 
SLATE mE NO HEATING rJ'l 0 -l--- I 1 

MS;AL _ I 1 
COMPosmON AS BURN'R D 1 

ROLL ROO"NG :" aURN'R TAXt..L.;
K~D 

l-f.~ 
INSUeATION STOKER -'4 ! __ ' 

OCC'Y T7I 
E 1_.51o,e._~_;.! F5P /Ii!. _ 

I---=D _-I : -- 1-= 

'-I-tr--­YEAR 710 

'TAX VAL. I: _~ I:: _. 
I I I I I OLD VAL.

~~T!~IIII! I. I , I I I I • ! I CHANGE 

h 
flf 

I \'J..KUJ'\ 
1/

"""­

+1 

;.!1:tITIJI-LI.l1..J1~1='~I::::!::=_ _ 
"" .. ' oj 
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I Marge Schmuckal - katie made bakery status report Page 1 
- ~-_ .. - ~-~-~---.--._----_._- ,.~ 

From: Molly Casto 
To: Alex Jaegerman; Marge Schmuckal; Penny Littell 
Date: 12/4/2009 11 :48:46 AM 
SUbject: katie made bakery status report 

Hello-

FYI, I spoke with Katie of Katie Made Bakery this morning. She provided the following status of the 
bakery/multi-family lot on Cumberland: 

Apparently the property owners hired Barbara Vestal. They have an interested buyer for the property who 
would prefer to buy the residential building only. Katie is still interested in buying the bakery only. The 
owners do not want to condoize the property so, at Barbara's recommendation, they are currently pursuing 
a functional division of the lot. Apparently, they have a wealth of documentation that the bakery existed 
prior to 1957. 

I encouraged her to contact us if she needed further assistance. 

Molly 


